HB371 INTRODUCED



- 1 HB371
- 2 UMCRDGD-1
- 3 By Representatives Ingram, Starnes, Stubbs (N & P)
- 4 RFD: Local Legislation
- 5 First Read: 27-Feb-25



1	
2	
3	
4	A BILL
5	TO BE ENTITLED
6	AN ACT
7	
8	
9	Relating to Elmore County; to levy an annual motor
10	vehicle registration fee and watercraft user fee on each motor
11	vehicle and watercraft registered in Elmore County; and to
12	provide for the distribution of the proceeds of the fees.
13	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:
14	Section 1. This act shall apply only to Elmore County.
15	Section 2. (a) For purposes of this section, the
16	following terms have the following meanings:
17	(1) MOTOR VEHICLE. As defined by Section 40-12-240,
18	Code of Alabama 1975.
19	(2) TRAILER. As defined by Section 40-12-240, Code of
20	Alabama 1975.
21	(3) VESSEL. As defined by Section 33-5-3, Code of
22	Alabama 1975.
23	(b)(1) The Revenue Commissioner of Elmore County shall
24	charge and collect a twenty-five dollar (\$25) fee on each
25	motor vehicle registration, transfer, or renewal.
26	(2) The fee established by this subsection shall not
27	apply to trailers.
28	(c) The Revenue Commissioner of Elmore County shall

THE SERVICE

HB371 INTRODUCED

- 29 charge and collect a twenty-five dollar (\$25) fee on each
- 30 vessel registration, transfer, or renewal.
- 31 (d) The fees provided in subsections (a) and (b) shall
- 32 be in addition to all other fees, taxes, and other charges
- 33 provided by law.
- (e) (1) On January 1 of each year, the amount of each
- 35 fee set in subsections (a) and (b) shall increase by one
- 36 dollar (\$1).
- 37 (2) The Revenue Commissioner shall certify any
- 38 adjustment made pursuant to this subsection and shall publish
- 39 notice of the fee amounts and adjustments.
- 40 (f) The Revenue Commissioner shall collect the fees in
- 41 the same manner and at the same time as other motor vehicle
- 42 and vessel registration fees.
- 43 (g) (1) All proceeds from the collection of the fees
- 44 shall be deposited into the Enhance Elmore Fund.
- 45 (2) The county commission shall appropriate the
- 46 proceeds of these fees as follows:
- a. Ninety-five percent for infrastructure.
- 48 b. Five percent for economic development.
- Section 3. This act shall become effective on January
- 50 1, 2026.